

VIRGINIA:

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF VIRGINIA

WESLEY CLAY SMITH,)	
)	
APPELLANT / Defendant)	
)	
v.)	Record No. 2187-06-4
)	
CHERI SMITH,)	
)	
APPELLEE / Plaintiff)	

From Prince William County Circuit Court, Cheri Smith v. Wesley C. Smith,
Chancery No. 53360 & Chancery No. 53810, Final Divorce Decree 06/09/2006

An electronic copy of this brief with related background info, motions, and orders is available at:
http://www.liamsdad.org/court_case/pwc_circuit/

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Submitted By Appellant: (no attorney)
Wesley Smith
5347 Landrum Road, #1
Dublin, Virginia 24084
liamsdad@liamsdad.org
No Phone - can't afford one

VIRGINIA:

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF VIRGINIA

WESLEY CLAY SMITH,)
)
 APPELLANT / Defendant)
)
 v.) **Record No. 2187-06-4**
)
 CHERI SMITH,)
)
 APPELLEE / Plaintiff)

From Prince William County Circuit Court, Cheri Smith v. Wesley C. Smith,
Chancery No. 53360 & Chancery No. 53810, Final Divorce Decree 06/09/2006

An electronic copy of this brief with related background info, motions, and orders is available at:
http://www.liamsdad.org/court_case/pwc_circuit/

APPELLANT’S OPENING BRIEF

SUBJECT INDEX

TABLE OF CITATIONS----- 2
ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR----- 4
CASE SUMMARY----- 5
QUESTIONS PRESENTED----- 7
FACTS----- 8
ARGUMENT----- 11

I. THE COURT VIOLATED THE DEFENDANT’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO A JURY TRIAL ----- 11
II. THE COURT DENIED THE DEFENDANT HIS RIGHT TO COUNSEL AN ERROR EXACERBATED BY
UNCONSTITUTIONAL RULES AND STATUTES THAT PROHIBIT UNAUTHORIZED PRACTICE OF LAW. ----- 13
III. THE COURT LACK JURISDICTION TO HEAR CUSTODY IN CHANCERY NO. 53360 AND DID NOT
PROPERLY MERGE IT WITH CHANCERY NO. 53810 ----- 14
IV. THE COURT NEVER HAD SUBJECT MATTER OR PERSONAL JURISDICTION, AND WOULD HAVE LOST
JURISDICTION DUE TO ITS MISCONDUCT. ----- 17
V. THE COURT ERRED BY ALLOWING TESTIMONY OF A WITNESS WHO WAS NOT PREVIOUSLY DISCLOSED
TO THE DEFENDANT ----- 21
VI. THE COURT ERRED IN DETERMINING THE DATE OF SEPARATION – IMPACT ON MONEY ... ----- 21
VII. THE DEFENDANT PROVED ADULTERY BY THE PLAINTIFF ----- 24
VIII. THE GROUNDS OF DIVORCE SHOULD HAVE BEEN ADULTERY BY THE PLAINTIFF INSTEAD OF ONE-
YEAR SEPARATION. ----- 24
IX. THE DEFENDANT HAS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS AS A PARENT AND VIRGINIA’S LAWS ON CUSTODY
UNCONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE THEY DO NOT RECOGNIZE CONSTITUTIONAL PARENTAL RIGHTS, ARE NOT

BASED ON A COMPELLING STATE INTEREST AND RESULT IN RULINGS THAT ARE NOT NARROWLY TAILORED AND ALLOW ARBITRARY RULINGS. -----	26
X. THE CUSTODY RULING MADE IN A BIASED MANNER WITHOUT THE EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT IT AND IN AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL MANNER THAT DENIED THE DEFENDANT DUE PROCESS AND EQUAL PROTECTION.	
30	
XI. THE COURT RULING ON “CHILD SUPPORT” VIOLATES THE DEFENDANT’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS, WITHOUT SHOWING A COMPELLING STATE INTEREST, AND IS WITHOUT THE EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT IT, AND THE “CHILD SUPPORT” LAWS OF VIRGINIA ARE UNCONSTITUTIONAL. -----	31
XII. DID THE COURT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY: -----	33
CONCLUSION -----	35
CERTIFICATE -----	35

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

Argersinger v. Hamlin, 407 U.S. 25, 92 S. Ct. 2006, 32 L. Ed. 2d 530 (1972)-----	14
Beckner v. Beckner, 204 Va. 580, 583, 132 S.E.2d 715, 717-18 (1963)-----	25
Bernal v. Fainter United States Supreme Court (1984)-----	28
Bindell v. City of Harvey, 212 Ill.App.3d 1042, 571 N.E.2d 1017 (1st Dist. 1991)-----	20
BOWEN V. GILLIARD, 483 U.S. 587, 107 S. Ct. 3008, 97 L.Ed.2d 485 (1987)-----	32
Brooks v. Parkerson Georgia Supreme Court (1995)-----	28
Brotherhood of Railhooed Trainmen v. Virginia State Bar, 377 U.S. 1 (1964) -----	14
Butler, 132 Va. at 614 -----	32
Carson v. Elrod, 411 F Supp 645, 649; DC E.D. VA (1976) -----	29
Carter v. Carter 37 Va. Cir. 326 -----	23
Chattin v. Chattin, 245 Va. 302, 427 S.E.2d 347 (1993) -----	26
City of Boerne v. Flores United States Supreme Court (1997)-----	28
Coles v. Ryan Illinois Appeals Court (1980) -----	28
Commonwealth v. Brown, 259 Va. 697, 704-05, 529 S.E.2d 96, 100 (2000) -----	19
Curtis v. Loether, 415 U.S. 189, 194 (1974)-----	13
Dice v. Akron, C. & Y. R.R., 342 U.S. 359 (1952)-----	13
Doe v. Irwin United States District Court of Michigan (1977)-----	27
Eisenstadt v. Baird, 405 U.S., at 460, 463-464 -----	29
Equitable Life Assurance Soc. v. Wilson, 110 Va. 571, 573, 66 S.E. 836, 837 (1910) -----	26
Evans v. Smyth-Wythe Airport Commission, 255 Va. 69, 73, 495 S.E.2d 825, 828 (1998) -----	21
Franz v. U.S., 707 F 2d 582, 58-95-599; U.S. Ct. App. (1983) -----	28
Gideon v. Wainwright, 372 U.S. 335, 83 S. Ct. 792, 9 L. Ed. 2d 799 (1963) -----	14
Grigg v. Commonwealth, 224 Va. 356, 364, 297 S.E.2d 799, 803 (1982)-----	19
Harrell v. Harrell record No. 0395-05-2 (2005)-----	26
Harris v. McRae United States Supreme Court (1980)-----	28
Hawk v. Hawk Tennessee Supreme Court (1993) -----	28
HCA Health Servs. of Virginia, Inc. v. Levin, 260 Va. 215, 220, 530 S.E.2d 417, 420 (2000)-----	12
Hooker v. Hooker, 215 Va. 415, 211 S.E.2d 34 (1975) -----	23
Hooks v. Hooks United States Court of Appeals (1985) -----	28
Jacobi v. Jacobi, 56 Va. Cir. 164 (2001) -----	23
Johnson v. Johnson, 213 Va. 204, 210, 191 S.E.2d 206, 210 (1972) -----	25
Jones v. Jones Record No. 2580-99-3 (2000)-----	25
Keal v. Rhydderick, 317 Ill. 231 (1925)-----	19
Khatchi v. Landmark Rest. Assoc., 237 Va. 139, 142, 375 S.E.2d 743, 745 (1989) -----	18
Kulko v. Superior Court, 436 U.S. 84, 98 S.Ct. 1690, 1696 (1978) -----	18
Lassiter v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs., supra, 452 U.S. at 25, 101 S. Ct. at 2159, 68 L. Ed. 2d at 648-----	14
Lombard v. Elmore, 134 Ill.App.3d 898, 480 N.E.2d 1329 (1st Dist. 1985) -----	20
Mabra v. Schmidt, 356 F Supp 620: D.C., WI (1973)-----	27

May v. Anderson, 345 U.S. 528, 533; 73 S.Ct. 840, 843, (1952) -----	27
McCotter v. Carle, 149 Va. 584, 593-94, 140 S.E. 670, 673-74 (1927)-----	20
McEwen v. McEwen, 60 Va. Cir. 401, 404 (2002) -----	26
Meyer v. Nebraska, 92 S.Ct. 1208, (1972)-----	27
Moore v. Moore, 218 Va. 790, 796, 240 S.E.2d 535, 539 (1978)-----	25
NAACP v. Button, 371 U.S. 415 -----	14
Ott v. Ott 2001 Va. App. Lexis 10 -----	23
Perez v. Capital One Bank, 258 Va. 612, 616, 522 S.E.2d 874, 876 (1999)-----	12
Petrosky v. Keene Tennessee Supreme Court (1995)-----	28
Planned Parenthood of Middle Tennessee v. Sundquist Tennessee Supreme Court (2000) -----	28
Powell v. Alabama, 287 U.S. 45, 69, 53 S. Ct. 55, 64, 77 L. Ed. 158, 170 (1932)-----	13
Price v. Price, 17 Va. App. 105, 112, 435 S.E.2d 652, 657 (1993) -----	18
Prince v. Massachusetts, 3210 U.S. 158, 166 (1944); Moore v. City of East Cleveland, 431-U.S. 494 (1977)-----	27
Quilloin v. Walcott, 98 S.Ct. 549; 434 U.S. 246, 255-56, (1978)-----	27
re M.M., 156 Ill.2d 53, 619 N.E.2d 702 (1993) -----	19
re Marriage of Stefiniw, 253 Ill.App.3d 196, 625 N.E.2d 358 (1st Dist. 1993) -----	20
re Smith Washington Supreme Court (1998) -----	27
Rickman v. Commonwealth, 33 Va. App. 550, 557; 535 S.E.2d 187 (2000)-----	23
Roe v. Wade. 410 U.S. 113, 155 ; 93 S.Ct. 705; 35 L Ed 2d 147, (1973)-----	27
Santosky v. Kramer, 102 S.Ct. 1388; 455 U.S. 745, (1982) -----	27
School Bd. v. Caudill Rowlett Scott, Inc., 237 Va. 550, 556, 379 S.E.2d 319, 322 (1989) -----	18
Schweider v. Schweider, 243 Va. 245, 248; 415 S.E.2d 135 (1992) -----	23
Shelton v. Stewart, 193 Va. 162, 166, 67 S.E.2d 841 (1951)-----	26
Skilling v. Skilling, 104 Ill.App.3d 213, 482 N.E.2d 881 (1st Dist. 1982)-----	19
Slaughter v. Commonwealth, 222 Va. 787, 791, 284 S.E.2d 824, 826 (1981) -----	18
State Bank of Lake Zurich v. Thill, 113 Ill.2d 294, 497 N.E.2d 1156 (1986) -----	20
the Interest of Cooper, 621 P 2d 437: 5 Kansas App Div 2d 584, (1980)-----	28
Troxel v. Granville United States Supreme Court (2000)-----	27
U.S. v. Will, 449 U.S. 200, 216, 101 S.Ct. 471, 66 L.Ed.2d 392, 406 (1980)-----	20
United Mine Workers v. Illinois Bar Association, 389 U.S. 217-----	14
Watkins v. Watkins, 220 Va. 1051, 1054, 265 S.E.2d 750, 752 (1980)-----	19
Wisconsin v. Yoder, 406 U.S. 205, 230 (1972) -----	27
Yick Wo v. Hopkins, 118 U.S. 356, (1886)-----	29
Zook v. Spannaus, 34 Ill.2d 612, 217 N.E.2d 789 (1966)-----	20

STATUTES

Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) -----	13
Va. Code Ann. § 16.1-266 -----	13
Va. Code Ann. § 16.1-268 -----	13
Va. Code Ann. § 19.2-157 -----	13
Va. Code Ann. § 19.2-163 -----	13
Va. Code Ann. § 20-124.2 -----	28
Va. Code Ann. § 20-124.3 -----	28
Va. Code Ann. § 20-91 -----	24, 25
Va. Code Ann. § 20-99.2 -----	16, 17
Va. Code Ann. § 8.01-288 -----	17
Va. Code Ann. § 8.01-296 -----	16, 17, 18
Va. Code Ann. § 8.01-314 -----	17
Va. Code Ann. § 8.01-328.1 -----	18
Va. Code Ann. § 8.01-336 -----	12

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

The Virginia Constitution, ARTICLE I, Bill of Rights, Section 11-----	11
U.S. Const. amend. XIV-----	13
U.S. Constitution Seventh Amendment -----	12
